

No. 13-2509

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**CLAYTON RICHARD GORDON, on behalf of himself and others similarly
situated, et al.,**

Petitioner-Appellee

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., U.S. Attorney General, et al.,

Respondents-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts

District Court No. 3:13-cv-30146-MAP

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

COLIN A. KISOR
Acting Director, District Court Section
Office of Immigration Litigation

ELIZABETH J. STEVENS
Assistant Director, District Court Section
Office of Immigration Litigation

BY: /s/ Sarah B. Fabian
SARAH B. FABIAN, BBO# 660662
Trial Attorney, District Court Section
Office of Immigration Litigation
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Phone: (202) 532-4824
Fax: (202) 616-8962
Email: Sarah.B.Fabian@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 I. LEGAL BACKGROUND3

 II. FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....7

 A. Gordon’s Detention by the Immigration Authorities.....7

 B. Relevant District Court Proceedings and Briefing.....8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

 I. The BIA’s Interpretation of 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) in *Matter of Rojas* is Entitled to *Chevron* Deference. 13

 A. Section 1226(c) is ambiguous. 14

 B. The Court should defer to the BIA’s permissible and reasonable interpretation of section 1226(c) in *Matter of Rojas*..... 23

 a. Text and Context..... 23

 b. Congressional Intent and Purposes 28

 c. Practical and Logistical Issues 34

 II. Even If the Court Concludes that Section 1226(c) Contains an Immediacy Requirement, The Government Is Not Deprived of Its Detention Authority for a Failure to Satisfy That Requirement..... 39

 A. Statutes requiring the Government to act by a certain time generally do not

take away the Government’s ability to act after that time.40

B. Courts should not interpret a missed deadline as withdrawing executive authority.....43

C. DHS retains its ability to detain aliens under section 1226(c) even if it does not act by a statutory deadline.46

CONCLUSION.....54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.,
446 U.S. 608 (1980)..... 50

Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.,
537 U.S. 149 (2003)..... 12, passim

Bassiri v. Xerox Corp.,
463 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2006) 22

Beck v. City of Cleveland,
390 F.3d 912 (6th Cir. 2004) 22

Brock v. Pierce Co.,
476 U.S. 253 (1986)..... 42, 43

Bumanlag v. Durfor,
2013 WL 1091635 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2013) 23

Castaneda v. Souza,
No. 1:13-cv-10874, 2013 WL 3353747 (D. Mass. July 3, 2013) 2, 9

Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat. Resources Def. Counsel,
467 U.S. 837 (1983)..... 13, passim

Cyberworld Enter. Techs., Inc. v. Napolitano,
602 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 44, 45

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003)..... 3, passim

Diaz v. Muller,
2011 WL 3422856 (D.N.J. Aug. 4, 2011) 23

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 15

French v. Edwards,
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 506 (1871) 41, 42

Gottlieb v. Pena,
41 F.3d 730 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 43

Guillaume v. Muller,
2012 WL 383939 (S.D.N.Y. Feb 7, 2012)..... 19

Harvey v. Veneman,
396 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 23

Hendrickson v. FDIC,
113 F.3d 98 (7th Cir. 1997) 46

Hosh v. Lucero,
680 F.3d. 375 (4th Cir. 2012) 11, passim

INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre,
526 U.S. 415 (1999)..... 13

In re Siggers,
132 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 1997) 41

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... 34

Khetani v. Petty, No. 12-0215-CV-W-,
2012 WL 1428927 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 24, 2012)..... 19

Lagandaon v. Ashcroft,
383 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2004).....18

Lattab v. Ashcroft,
384 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 24

Liesegang v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs,
312 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 41, 45

Matter of Adeniji,
 22 I. & N. Dec 1102 (BIA 1999) 32

Matter of Joseph,
 22 I. & N. Dec. 660 (BIA 1999) 5

Matter of Joseph,
 22 I. & N. Dec. 799 (BIA 1999) 5

Matter of Noble,
 21 I. & N. Dec. at 681 31

Matter of Rojas,
 23 I. & N. Dec. 117 (BIA 2001) 2, passim

Mendoza v. Muller,
 2012 WL 252188 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2012) 19

Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. N.J. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.,
 474 U.S. 494 (1986)..... 50

Mont. Sulphur & Chem. Co. v. E.P.A.,
 666 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2012).....46

Mora-Mendoza v. Godfrey,
 2014 WL 326047 (D. Or. Jan. 29, 2014) 19

Mosquera-Perez v. INS,
 3 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 13, 24

Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 19

Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.,
 503 U.S. 407 (1992)..... 19

Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,
 496 U.S. 414 (1990)..... 42

Ofosu v. McElroy,
 98 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 34

Ralpho v. Bell,
569 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 41

Sanchez Gamino v. Holder,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2013 WL 6700046 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2013) 23

Santana v. Muller,
2012 WL 951768 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2012) 19

Saucedo-Tellez v. Perryman,
55 F. Supp. 2d 882 (N.D. Ill. 1999) 19, 22

Saysana v. Gillen,
590 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 20

Serrano v. Estrada,
2002 WL 485699 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 6, 2002)..... 19

Shenango Inc. v. Apfel,
307 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 50

Simpson v. Matesanz,
175 F.3d 200 (1st Cir.1999)..... 13

Sulayao v. Shanahan,
2009 WL 3003188 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2009)..... 22

Sw. Pa. Growth Alliance v. Browner,
121 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 44

Sylvain v. Attorney General,
714 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 20, passim

Techs., Inc. v. Napolitano,
602 F.3d 189 (3d Cr. 2010)44

United States v. Dolan,
571 F.3d 1022 (10th Cir. 2009) 40, 42

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.,
510 U.S. 43 (1993)..... 43, 45

United States v. Montalvo-Murillo,
495 U.S. 711 (1990)..... 2, passim

United States v. Shimer,
367 U.S. 374 (1961)..... 39

United States v. Willings,
8 U.S. 48 (1807)..... 18, 19

Wong Wing v. United States,
163 U.S. 228 (1896)..... 37

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 37

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B) 36

8 U.S.C. § 1182(n) 44

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 2, passim

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) 2, passim

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)..... 4, passim

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)-(2)..... 3, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(A)-(D) 50

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(B) 8

8 U.S.C. § 1228(a)(3)..... 25

8 U.S.C. § 1231 37

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(4)(A) 25

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(4)(D) 25

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B) 6, 28

8 U.S.C. § 3142(a)-(f)..... 47

18 U.S.C. § 3142(f)(2)	47, 48
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
38 U.S.C. § 1116.....	45
38 U.S.C. § 1116(c)(1)(A)	45
38 U.S.C. § 1116(c)(2).....	45
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)	45
